
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Education, Children and Families Committee 

 

9.30 am Friday, 28th May, 2021 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to view the webcast 

via the Council’s website 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute of 

this meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  lesley.birrell@edinburgh.gov.uk/matthew.brass@edinburgh.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Education, Children and Families Committee - 28 

May 2021 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

1.  Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any  

4. Executive Decisions 

4.1   Gaelic Medium Education in Edinburgh - Statutory Consultation – 

Report by the Interim Executive Director of Communities and 

Families 

5 - 60 

5. Motions 

5.1   None. 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 

Committee Members 

Councillors Councillor Ian Perry (Convener), Councillor Alison Dickie (Vice-Convener), 

Councillor Eleanor Bird, Councillor Steve Burgess, Councillor Mary Campbell, 

Councillor Scott Douglas, Councillor Joan Griffiths, Councillor David Key, Councillor 

Callum Laidlaw, Councillor Jason Rust and Councillor Louise Young 

 

Religious Representatives 

Fiona Beveridge, Therese Laing and Rabbi David Rose. 



 

Education, Children and Families Committee - 28 

May 2021 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

Parent Representative (Non-Voting) 

Alexander Ramage 

 

Information about the Education, Childr
[...]
l be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol


 

Education, Children and Families Committee - 28 

May 2021 

Page 4 of 4 

 

 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

 



 
Education, Children and Families Committee 
 

10:00, Friday, 28 May 2021 

Gaelic Medium Education in Edinburgh – Statutory 
Consultation 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 36 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 The Education, Children and Families Committee is asked to: 

1.1.1 Note that following an informal consultation the Council’s preferred option for the 
future of Gaelic Medium Education in Edinburgh is outlined in the draft statutory 
consultation paper included in Appendix 1.   

1.1.2 Agree that the Convenor of Education, Children and Families should write to the 
Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills to seek confirmation whether the 
proposal outlined in the draft statutory consultation paper aligns with the 
government’s new national strategic approach for the growth of Gaelic Medium 
Education particularly in relation to the commitment to create a standalone 
secondary school in the centre of Edinburgh. 

1.1.3 Agree that the Convener reports back to the Education, Children and Families 
Committee on 24 August 2021 on the outcome of these discussions before 
proceeding to the Statutory Consultation. 

 

 

 

Julien Kramer 

Interim Executive Director – Communities and Families 

Contact: Crawford McGhie, Senior Manager – Estates and Operational Support 

E-mail: crawford.mcghie@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3149 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments/delivering-children-families?documentId=12621&categoryId=20141
mailto:crawford.mcghie@edinburgh.gov.uk


  

 
Report 
 

Gaelic Medium Education in Edinburgh – Statutory 
Consultation 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an update on the informal consultation process which has been 
recently undertaken about the future of the learning estate for Gaelic Medium 
Education in Edinburgh. The outcome of the informal consultation was identification 
of key elements which require to be delivered in order to ensure a strategic growth 
plan for the Gaelic Medium Education learning estate.  

2.2 A statutory consultation in order to get approval for certain key elements of the 
strategic growth plan now requires to be progressed. This report provides the 
details of the proposed statutory consultation including a draft statutory consultation 
paper in Appendix 1. 

2.3 At the time of writing, clarity is required from the Scottish Government as to whether 
Edinburgh’s plans and the proposal outlined in this report continues to be 
welcomed, given their new national strategic approach for Gaelic Medium 
Education.  It was not possible to get clarity on this issue due to the government 
being in its early stages of development following the recent Scottish Parliament 
elections. It is therefore recommended the Convenor of Education, Children and 
Families writes to the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills to seek 
confirmation. 

2.4 Should the Scottish Government indicate that the Council’s proposals are not 
aligned to the new national strategic approach an update report highlighting 
changes required to the statutory consultation proposal and a new draft statutory 
consultation paper will be submitted to a mee
[...]
s are also provided in Appendix 3. 

4.4 There have also been further questions raised about whether the capacity of James 
Gillespie’s High School including the Darroch annexe would be sufficient for 
sustained growth in the future.  The physical capacity of Darroch is approximately 
500 if every seat in every classroom was constantly occupied.  In reality this would 
never happen and the school estimate they will be able to use Darroch for about 
450 pupils maximum.  With the capacity at the main site being 1450 (which includes 
the temporary units) the overall operating capacity for the school when Darroch 
opens will be 1900. 

4.5 The current projections show this capacity being breached in 2025 hence the need 
to open the new GME high school that year.  These projections assume the intake 
into JGHS from Bun-sgoil Taobh na Pairce levels out at 60 every year; it could be 
higher.  

4.6 The proposal in the draft statutory consultation paper in Appendix 1 includes the 
plan to grow primary GME across the city from 2022. If James Gillespie’s High 
School remained the secondary school for all GME pupils in the city this would add 
additional pupils to the roll from 2029. Assuming that the roll for JGHS (including 
Bun-sgoil Taobh na Pairce  intakes) level off at 1900 beyond the published 
projections (2031 and beyond) then the overall roll for JGHS remains above the 
capacity provided by the main site, temporary units and Darroch and, based on our 
estimates for the growth of GME primary would rise to 2250 by 2033.  

  This is all summarised in the table below.  

  2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 

Projected 
James 
Gillespie's 
High School 
Roll (incl TnP) 1428 1560 1648 1706 1831 1913 1981 1989 1989 1971 1902 1900 1900 1900 

Estimated 
Growth from 
new GME 
primary 
schools                   30 80 150 240 350 

Total roll at 
JGHS if no 
new 
secondary 
GME school 1428 1560 1648 1706 1831 1913 1981 1989 1989 2001 1982 2050 2140 2250 

Page 8



  

 

4.7 The proposed draft statutory consultation paper based on the proposal outlined in 
the informal consultation outcome report and providing further details where 
necessary is included in Appendix 1.  The exact dates for the public consultation 
meetings will be finalised if approval to proceed is granted by Committee. The 
Scottish Government has confirmed that this must include an actual public meeting 
(which could have method of restricting numbers applied to conform with social 
distancing requirements if these are still necessary at the time of the meeting). If 
possible, the intention will be to hold several public meetings and if required public 
meetings could be supported by other online sessions.  Discussions are ongoing 
with the Scottish Government statutory consultation team in order to ensure any 
online meetings will meet the requirements of appropriate legislation. 

4.8 In its manifesto for the recent Scottish Parliament elections the Scottish National 
Party included the following statements in relation to GME development in Scotland 
and Edinburgh as follows:  

• To ensure that the GME experience is truly immersive we will have a general 
presumption against co-locating GME schools with English medium schools. We 
will encourage the creation of new GME primary and secondary schools across 
Scotland, backed by investment to increase the number of teachers who can teach 
in the medium of Gaelic. This will be with a view to strengthening the range of 
subjects that can be taught in GME for both a broad general education and in the 
senior phase of secondary school. 

• We will support the development of additional GME primary schools in Edinburgh 
and the Lothians as an important step towards the creation of a standalone GME 
secondary school in central Edinburgh. A central location is necessary to ensure it 
is accessible from major public transport hubs to allow the new standalone school 
to serve the wider Lothian region.  

• Edinburgh City Council has taken forward important engagement on GME 
provision, but we will ensure that this is now incorporated within a new national 
strategic approach. This is essential if we are to see the faster rates of progress we 
seek for Gaelic. 

4.9 Much engagement has taken place with the Scottish Government through the 
development of the plans for GME growth in Edinburgh, with continued confirmation 
of being on the right track.  At every stage during the informal consultation the 
Council ensured the Scottish Government was kept fully informed of what was 
being proposed by the council as the next stage in the development of Gaelic 
language. At no stage during the informal consultation was there was any indication 
that what was being proposed was not acceptable.  

4.10 It is important there is an agreed way forward and that there is an alignment 
between the Council and the Scottish Government on the future development of 
Gaelic in Edinburgh. It is crucial that before the start of any consultation the Gaelic 
parents know exactly what is on offer so they can make an informed judgement. 
Clarity is required in relation to the proposed siting of the new secondary school. If 

Page 9



  

there is a choice of sites that can be delivered within the timescale outlined by the 
Council, then options could be included in a statutory consultation.  

5. Next Steps 

5.1 Officers will continue to plan for the statutory consultation being progressed. 

5.2 In the meantime, if agreed by Committee, the recommended approach to the 
Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills will also be progressed.  

5.3 An update report will be prepared for consideration by Committee in August 2021.  

6. Financial impact 

6.1 The capital and revenue implications of the statutory consultation are outlined in the 
attached draft statutory consultation paper.  

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 The statutory consultation will be conducted in line with 
[...]
 the Informal Consultation included as Appendix 3.   At present the 
establishment of new early years facilities does not require a statutory consultation to 
be undertaken. Therefore as the plans for new provisions are progressed, detailed 
engagement and consultation with all necessary stakeholders will take place out with 
the statutory consultation process. 

Primary 

4.3 From the response received in the informal consultation it is clear the growth of 
primary is a crucial first step which requires to be confirmed and implemented before 
a dedicated GME secondary school opens.  

4.4 The proposal in this statutory consultation is to create two new dedicated GME 
teaching provisions one in the south east of the city and one in the west, initially 
within existing primary schools but with a path for growth to full primary schools 
identified. 

4.5 The schools selected for the initial units are Prestonfield Primary School in south east 
of Edinburgh and Carrick Knowe Primary School in the west of Edinburgh.  The 
existing and proposed GME primary catchment areas are shown in Appendix 4. 
While the existing provision at Bun-sgoil Taobh na Pairce currently provides access 
to pupils from other Lothian authorities due to the legacy of Lothian Regional Council, 
the proposed catchment areas shown in Appendix 4 only apply to pupils who are 
residents within the City of Edinburgh Council area. The current practice for out of 
catchment placement requests from other local authorities being honoured will 
continue.  

4.6 Should the proposals in this paper progress, the catchment changes proposed would 
be implemented ahead of the P1 and S1 registration process for August 2022. The 
dates for registering for GME based on the new catchment areas will be confirmed in 
the outcome report and will depend on the length of time it takes for the statutory 
consultation to be completed. However, it is likely the date will be January 2022 at 
the latest.   

4.7 Families who cho
[...]
aelic Medium Learning Estate supports this commitment. Gaelic 
language will be available to school communities associated with new provision 
across sectors.  

5.10 The proposed growth strategy for Edinburgh’s Gaelic Medium Learning Estate builds 
capacity for education provision, giving learners clear and secure pathways. This 
supports sustainability and provides security for growth of GME in Edinburgh for 
future generations. There are no plans to offer a sibling guarantee at this stage. 
Concerns raised by parents during the informal consultation around the potential for 
anxiety among pupils if too small a cohort transitions to the new school in 2025, have 
been taken into account. In addition, there remains a very real need to take pressure 
off facilities at JGHS. We will work with the pupils, staff and families to ensure that 
transitioning to the new school is an exciting, attractive prospect 

5.11 GME is an important, distinct strand of the city’s vision for education: Edinburgh 
Learns for Life.  The development of the learning estate for GME is fully aligned to 
the vision, mission and goals which are themselves directly aligned to the City Vision  

 

 

 

Page 17



  

6 Financial Considerations 

 

6.1 The proposals in this statutory consultation paper will lead to an increase in revenue 
costs for Communities and Families.  This is because, in addition to the additional 
teaching and support staff (which would be required anyway due to the natural 
growth in demand), there will also be a requirement to create and fill all the 
management and non-teaching staff positions associated with running the dedicated 
new GME learning estate infrastructure on the Liberton site.  These positions would 
include a Head Teacher, a Business Manager, admin/clerical staff, dining room staff 
and facilities management staff.  The creation of new school buildings will also result 
in additional building running, maintenance and repair costs for the school estate.    

6.2 Planning for the growth of GME secondary staff has already started due to the 
expansion of GME provision at James Gillespie’s High School. This financial 
planning will continue and will evolve into planning the requirements for the new 
school. In this sense, the staff team for the new secondary school will be developed 
before it opens and for the transition years staff will deliver secondary GME from both 
locations.  

6.3 The capital requirements for the provision of infrastructure at the Liberton site is  
being developed as part of an ongoing project which includes the replacement of 
Liberton High School and the provision of the GME learning estate infrastructure.  

6.4 The Scottish Government already provide significant dedicated capital and revenue 
funding to the City of Edinburgh Council for the growth of GME and are committed to 
continuing this support aligned to the strategic growth plan.  If, on completion of the 
consultation, it is agreed by Council that the proposals should be progressed, the 
identification and approval of the required additional capital and revenue funding 
would be required to be established by Council as part of future budget processes. 
This would include collaboration with the Scottish Government to develop the 
business plan for delivery and operation of the new GME infrastructure required 
across the city in the longer term. 

7 Consultation Process 

 

7.1 The Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010, as amended by the Children and 
Young People (Scotland) Act 2014, sets out the statutory consultation requirements 
for: 

• The establishment of a new school; 

• The relocation of a stage of education; 

• Changes to existing admission arrangements (such as catchment change); and 

• The closure of a stage of education. 

Page 18



  

7.2 The prescribed consultees vary for each of the above.  Although a closure is not 
proposed, the requirements for a closure encompass all the necessary consultees 
and it
[...]



  

APPENDIX 1a – Existing and Proposed Primary GME Catchment Areas and school 
locations.  

 

 

Page 21



  

APPENDIX 1b – Existing and Proposed Secondary GME Catchment Areas and 
school locations. 

 
 

 

Page 22



  

APPENDIX 1c - Minutes of the Gaelic Implementation Group meeting held on Friday 26 
March, 2021  

Note of Meeting 

Special Gaelic Implementation Group  

8. 10:00am Friday 26 March 2021 

9. Virtual Meeting Via Microsoft Teams 

 

Present: 

Councillor Alison Dickie (in the Chair), Councillor Chas Booth, Councillor Louise Young, 
Donald J. Macdonald (Head Teacher, James Gillespie’s High School, JGHS), Anne MacPhail 
(Depute Head Teacher, Bun-sgoil Taobh na Pàirce), Ann Paterson (Corporate Gaelic 
Development Officer, CEC), Bethan Owen (Quality Improvement Officer, CEC), Brian Thunder 
(Comann nam Pàrant), Seamus Spencer (Taobh na Pàirce Parent Council), Crawford McGhie 
(Estates and Operational Support, CEC), Stuart Pescodd (Scottish Government), Rob Dunbar 
(The University of Edinburgh), Karen O’Brien (Communities and Families, CEC) and Stuart 
Pescodd (The Scottish Government), Gillian Kennedy (Service and Policy Advisor, CEC), 
Sharon May (Comann nam Pàrant), Sarah Scott (JGHS Parent Council), Lesley Bruce, Katie 
Murray, Karen O’Brien 

 
Apologies 
Eleanor Cunningham  
 

1. Welcome and Apologies  

Cllr Dickie welcomed those present to the Gaelic Implementation Group (GIG).  

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

Councillor Booth declared a non-financial interest as the parent of children attending 
Gaelic Medium Education.  

 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of 2 February 2021 were approved as a correct record.  

 

Page 23



  

4. Outcome report of the informal consultation process on proposals 
for Secondary Gaelic Medium Education in Edinburgh  

Councillor Dickie, Vice Convenor of the Education, Children and Families Committee 
reflected on the growth of Gaelic Medium Education (GME) in the city and how exciting a 

[...]
ls and it is recommended that non-stop bus transport should 
be provided from the primary schools to the secondary schools to make it easy for 
families with children in primary and secondary to manage travel requirements.  

3.16 Some of the informal consultation responses criticised the assessment (during 
previous presentations) of Liberton being geographically central within the city and it 
is accepted other options could be considered to be just or even more accessible 
from the centre of the city. The growth of primary GME in other locations of the city 
and a commitment to provide transport between these locations and a new 
secondary GME school at Liberton will mean that travel for students will be quicker 
than if they were to have to rely on public transport. Active travel routes and 
facilities for all the GME schools will be assessed an improved wherever necessary.  

3.17 Other responses asked for more information about the reasons why deliverability 
difficulties on other sites contributed to Liberton being the Council’s preferred option 
for provision of a dedicated GME secondary school. In particular, reasons for 
difficulties associated with establishing a dedicated GME secondary school in 
Granton were requested.  

3.18 The previous information provided in May 2020 in relation to the options for 
securing a site in Granton was as follows: 

For the Granton option, no specific site has been earmarked and because all 
the Council land in this area is earmarked for other investment projects there 
would be a considerable additional cost and negotiation process required to 
release a site for a new GME secondary facility.  

3.19 As a result of the request for further information in this informal consultation further 
work has been carried out by the Granton regeneration project team. This analysis 

Page 32



Gaelic Implementation Group, 26 March 2021  

has suggested that a suitably sized site would incur preparation and 
decontamination costs of 
[...]
ed locally through Gaelic at SQA levels. 

3.48 Our GME curriculum needs to be contextualised so it reflects the needs and 
interests of our pupils and their plans and ambitions for the future, while promoting 
skill, fluency and confidence in the use of Gaelic language for learning, life and 
work. The Edinburgh Gaelic Learning Strategy steering group will support work on 
curriculum development for GME in consultation with stakeholder groups. Work is 
currently underway to create a map of stakeholders to engage with learner-led 
consultation, starting with schools, pupils and families and reaching out to Gaelic 
communities and organisations in and beyond Edinburgh. 

Page 40



 

4. Next Steps 

4.1 It is recommended that the strategic plan outlined in this report is developed further 
and presented in a detailed draft statutory consultation paper to the Education, 
Children and Families Committee on 23 April 2021.  

5. Financial impact 

5.1 The financial implications of this strategic plan will be fully outlined in the draft 
statutory consultation paper.  Detailed work will be progressed with the Scottish 
Government who provide significant revenue and capital funding for GME on an 
annual basis.  

6. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

6.1 Any approved statutory consultations will be conducted in line with the procedures 
set out in the Schools (Consultation) (Scotland) Act 2010 as amended by the 
Children and Young People (Scotland) Act 2014. 

7. Further Information 

Annex 1 – Estimated school roll projections and year group pathways 

Annex 2 – GME Subject Offer and Projections up to 2025 

Annex 3 – Sample Staff Projections for GME Secondary  

 

 

Page 41



  

Annex 1 - Estimated school roll projections and year group pathways 

School 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 

New South East 
GME Primary 
School 15 40 75 120 175 235 295 340 375 400 415 420 420 420 420 420 420 420 

New West GME 
Primar

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Education, Children and Families Committee 

9.30am, Friday 28 May 2021 

Present: 

Councillors Perry (Convener), Dickie (Vice-Convener), Cameron (substituting for 

Councillor Griffiths), Mary Campbell, Douglas, Key, Laidlaw, Rae (substituting for 

Councillor Burgess), Rust, Louise Young and Work (substituting for Councillor Bird). 

Religious Representatives 

Fiona Beveridge. 

Parent Representative 

Alexander Ramage 

 

1. Gaelic Medium Education in Edinburgh – Statutory 

Consultation 

(a) Deputation - Comann nam Pàrant (Dùn Èideann & Lodainn). 

The deputation raised the following key points: 

 The deputation sought a growing Gaelic-medium community at secondary 

level and the vision of this community staying together in one school 

 The deputation supported the position highlighted in the SNP Manifesto 

which pledged a stand-alone centrally located GME Secondary School in 

Edinburgh. 

 The deputation requested further engagement with parents and carers to 

clarify what the preferred position was before proceeding with the statutory 

consultation.  

 Concerns were expressed regarding the shared campus option at Liberton, 

which, as a school not central to the GME population of Edinburgh, added to 

public transport concerns for parents. 

 The deputation reminded Members that the children were central to the 

proposal. Further delays to the consultation and subsequent building of the 

school could lead to the loss of a ‘clear GME pathway’ from Early Years 

through to the end of Secondary School which was the current experience 

of children. 



Friday, 28th May, 2021  

The deputation requested the Committee to consider the points raised in 

making their decision.  

(Reference – written submission from Comann nam Pàrant (Dùn Èideann & 

Lodainn)  

(b) Report by the Interim Executive Director – Communities and Families 

An update was provided on the outcome of the informal consultation process 

which had recently been undertaken on the future of the learning estate for 

Gaelic Medium Education in Edinburgh. 

Members noted the current position was unclear due to a new national strategic 

approach for GME outlined by the Scottish Government in their recent 

Manifesto. Efforts were still ongoing between the Convener of the Committee 

and the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills to determine whether the 

proposal outlined in the report would be supported. 

Motion 

1) To note that following an informal consultation the Council’s preferred 

option for the future of Gaelic Medium Education in Edinburgh was 

outlined in the draft statutory consultation paper included at  

Appendix 1. 

2) To agree that the Convener of Education, Children and Families should 

write to the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills to seek 

confirmation whether the proposal outlined in the draft statutory 

consultation paper aligned with the government’s new national strategic 

approach for the growth of Gaelic Medium Education particularly in 

relation to the commitment to create a stand-alone secondary school in 

the centre of Edinburgh. 

3) To agree that the Convener reports back to the Education, Children and 

Families Committee on 24 August 2021 on the outcome of these 

discussions before proceeding to the Statutory Consultation. 

4) To request that the Education, Children and Families Convener and 

Vice-Convener write to the Scottish Government to confirm that it would 

commit to deliver on its manifesto promise for “a stand-alone GME 

secondary school in central Edinburgh” in order to provide a clear choice 

for parents in the forthcoming Council consultation on GME secondary 

education before proceeding with this consultation and also address 

pressures of overcapacity at James Gillespie’s High School. 



Friday, 28th May, 2021  

 

5) To agree that, as soon as the Scottish Government position had been 

clarified, this would be shared with Education, Children and Families 

Committee members, Gaelic Implementation Group members and 

representative parent bodies in advance of the next scheduled meeting 

of the Education, Children and Families Committee meeting on 24 

August 2021. 

-  moved by Councillor Perry, seconded by Councillor Dickie 

Amendment 

1) Recognises the rising school roll at James Gillespies High School 

(JGHS), where children from the Gaelic primary school at Taobh na 

Pairce currently move up to, means that pressure on school capacity is 

unsustainable and that this Committee and the JGHS Parent Council are 

rightly seeking a timely solution to this issue; 

2) Notes the Council’s estimates of capacity at JGHS in this report show 

that there is currently an overcapacity at JGHS of 110 pupils; that with 

the introduction of around 450 spaces at the Darroch GME annex next 

year, this overcapacity is eliminated; however with a rising roll, is once 

more at overcapacity by 13 pupils by 2025-26 and increasing to 89 pupils 

overcapacity by 2029-30; 

3) Therefore, understands that with continued rising rolls in the longer term, 

that even with the Darroch annex, JGHS will not have capacity to host 

both GME and EME pupils and therefore that a Gaelic High School must 

be brought forward timeously to address overcapacity at JGHS;  

4) Welcomes the very significant work undertaken by Council education 

officers to develop proposals for a Gaelic High School within council 

resources, including the recent informal consultation with parents and 

other stakeholders about a co-located GME facility at the new Liberton 

High School. 

5) However, notes the result of a survey undertaken by Comann nam 

Parant, the Gaelic parent body, which found that 51% of parents did not 

support co-location at Liberton, with 34% uncertain and only 15% in 

support. 

6) Further, notes academic research concluding that a stand-alone GME 

school, rather than a school co-located with English Medium Education, 

is the most effective for Gaelic language development in children. 



Friday, 28th May, 2021  

 

7) Notes the success of the Gaelic primary at Taobh na Pairce with an in-

take of around 60 children into P1 last year and strikingly that the in-take 

is now very predominantly from families living near to the school (around 

90%). 

8) Notes that the proposed joint-campus at Liberton is as far as 5 miles 

from the Gaelic primary school Taobh na Pairce (TnP) in Leith and that 

most children at TnP and their families would face a journeys of around 

two hours each day on public transport between their homes and the 

proposed location at Liberton. 

9) Therefore, recognises that locating a Gaelic High School this far from the 

existing Gaelic primary school may discourage families from continuing 

with, or joining, Gaelic medium education and that his may significantly 

undermine the current growth of Gaelic in Edinburgh. 

10) Therefore, believes that a more central location for the new Gaelic high 

school would maintain a stronger connection with the existing successful 

Gaelic primary, any new future Gaelic primary capacity in the South and 

West of Edinburgh and also be better placed to support a Gaelic 

community hub for the wider City. 

11) Therefore, welcomes the SNP Holyrood election manifesto commitment 

on 15 April 2021 which states: 

‘To ensure that the GME experience is truly immersive we will have a 

general presumption against co-locating GME schools with English 

medium schools. 

‘We will support the development of additional GME primary schools in 

Edinburgh and the Lothians as an important step towards the creation of 

a standalone GME secondary school in central Edinburgh. A central 

location is necessary to ensure it is accessible from major public 

transport hubs to allow the new standalone school to serve the wider 

Lothian region. 

‘Edinburgh City Council has taken forward important engagement on 

GME provision, but we will ensure that this is now incorporated 

within a new national strategic approach. This is essential if we are to 

see the faster rates of progress we seek for Gaelic.’ 

12) Notes that the Council’s draft consultation on co-locating a GME High 

School at Liberton, appended to this report, was drafted before this SNP 

commitment was published, and does not offer parents any clear choice 

between a co-located GME high school at Liberton on the periphery of 

the city and ‘a standalone GME secondary school in central 

Edinburgh’ as promised in the SNP manifesto. 



Friday, 28th May, 2021  

13) Recognises that the Council consultation as drafted is therefore 

fundamentally skewed in favour of co-locating a GME high school at 

Liberton because parents and other stakeholders may believe that this is 

the only possible option and way forward for GME and for JGHS and 

therefore agrees not to proceed with the consultation on this basis. 

14) Therefore requests that the Education Convener and Vice-Convener 

write to the Scottish Government to confirm that it would commit to 

deliver on its manifesto promise for ‘a standalone GME secondary 

school in central Edinburgh’ in order to provide a clear choice for 

parents in the forthcoming Council consultation on GME secondary 

education before proceeding with this consultation and also in time to 

address pressures of overcapacity at James Gillespie’s High School. 

-  moved by Councillor Mary Campbell, seconded by Councillor Rae 

Voting 

The voting was as follows 

For the motion   - 9 votes 

For the amendment  - 2 votes 

Abstention   - 1 vote 

(For the motion: Councillors Cameron, Dickie, Douglas, Key, Laidlaw, Perry, Rust, 

Louise Young and Work. 

For the amendment: Councillors Mary Campbell and Rae. 

Abstention: Fiona Beveridge) 

Decision 

To approve the motion by Councillor Perry. 

(Reference – Report by the Interim Executive Director – Communities and Families) 

Declaration of Interest 

Alexander Ramage declared a non-financial interest in the above item as a parent of 

children attending Liberton High School. 

 

 

 


